
 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Microsoft Teams Meeting  
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
 
Councillor Pickering – Co-Vice Chair 
Councillor Singh Johal – Co-Vice Chair 
 
Councillors Cank, Fonseca, Gee, Dr Moore, Dr Sangster, Shelton, Thomas 
and Westley 
 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
for The Monitoring Officer 
 

Officer contact : Angie Smith 
Democratic Support 

Leicester City Council 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 (Tel. 0116 454 6354)  
Email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk  

 

mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at 
this ‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at least 
24hrs before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the 
live broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at City Hall / 
Town Hall. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions 
without disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors 
concerned, the officers advising the Committee and any participants relevant to the reports 
to be considered. 

 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings 
may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact 
Angie Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 454 4151 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
LIVE STREAM OF MEETING  
 
A live stream of the meeting can be viewed here: 
https://tinyurl.com/y2batrfq   
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 
(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2020 are attached and the 
Committee will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.  
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE  

 

 
 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

6. SURVEY OF UNMET DEMAND FOR HACKNEY 
CARRIAGES  

 

Appendix B 
(Pages 7 - 108) 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
the Licensing and Public Safety Committee on the outcome of the survey of 
unmet demand for hackney carriage vehicles and to seek the Committee’s 
views on a change to the existing limit on licences that Leicester City Council 
will issue. The report also seeks the Committee’s views on restricting any 
licences released up to the new limit being restricted to ultra-low emission 
vehicles (ULEVs). 
 
The Licensing and Public Safety Committee are recommended to comment to 
the Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory Services on 

https://tinyurl.com/y2batrfq


the options contained in the report in relation to the limit on hackney carriage 
vehicle licences and the possible requirement for new released licences to be 
restricted to ULEVs.  
 

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
   

 
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  
  

 
 

     
  

 
    

 
 

 
  

 
    

 
  

 
 

  
 
    

 
  

 
  

    
  

 
  

 
  

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
(Microsoft Teams Meeting) 

Held: TUESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 4:00 pm 

P R E S E N T: 

Councillor Pickering (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
Councillor Singh Johal (Vice Chair) 

Councillor Cank Councillor Fonseca 
Councillor Gee Councillor Dr. Moore 

Councillor Thomas 

* * * * * * * * 
40. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Vice-Chair Councillor Pickering was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

The Chair led on introductions. 

41. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shelton. 

The meeting was informed that Councillor Singh Johal would arrive late to the 
meeting. 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

44. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

1

Appendix A



 

 

 

 
  

 
  

 
 

 
   

 
   

    
   

   
 

 
 

 

          
   

         
           

         
  

             
 

       
       

  

        
      

  

       
             

       
         

      
 

         
    

     
   

        
         

  

       
          
      

  

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

45. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 
statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 

46. STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STANDARDS 

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
to inform the Committee of new statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards 
issued by central government. Members were recommended to note the 
information and take account of the content when determining taxi matters. 

The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report, and highlighted the following 
points: 

 Licensing legislation around taxis and private hire vehicles had been in 
place for a long time, was quite dated and not suitable for current needs. 

 The Government received a couple of reports (Law Commission 2010 and 
Task and Finish Group 2018). Both groups asked for a change in legislation 
and an update in practice and guidance, but legislative change was no 
longer on the government’s timetable. 

 The Institute of Licensing issued guidance in 2018 with the aim of ensuring 
consistency across the country. 

 The Department for Transport published statutory taxi and private hire 
vehicle standards on 21 July 2020 which took effect immediately (attached 
at Appendix A to the report). 

 The standards are not in law but the introduction stated “the Department 
expected the recommendations to be implemented unless there is a 
compelling local reason not to.” 

 The new standards took precedence. If the standards were not adhered to, 
there needed to be a good case why not, and could damage an authority’s 
reputation in court. It was considered good practice for the Council to 
publish consideration of the standards, and with the pending taxi strategy 
being developed it was an ideal opportunity to link standards with new 
policies. 

 It was recommended that an overarching policy be produced to bring 
everything together under which the policies for driver, vehicles and 
operators would
[...]

 

 
  

 
 

 
   
     

 
 

   
   

 
   

   
   

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
  

   
 

        
 

        
         

        
 

stated it was a good idea for drivers to have CCTV and were encouraging 
licensing authorities to introduce it as a standard to deter crime and make 
people feel safe and was good for drivers as well as passengers. 

 Members agreed there should be some level of English assessment. Who 
would set the test and at what level, and whether existing licensed drivers 
needed to undertake written assessments needed to be decided. English 
Level Entry 3 was the standard set some years ago and used for citizenship 
in the UK, though the standards did not give any indication of what the level 
should be. It was noted that spoken English assessments were undertaken 
by Leicester College, and it was suggested that perhaps Leicester College 
could help with the written standard and signpost those drivers not at the 
required standard to relevant training. It was anticipated that assessing 
existing drivers would be a huge job. Standards had come into effect 
immediately and the mechanics of assessing the drivers needed to be 
planned. It was further noted that the authority had not been able to process 
new driver applications without medical checks as GPs were not providing 
the service currently due to Covid-19, and not able to provide the 
knowledge tests which was hands on using laminated maps, so this was 
also something that needed to be considered. 

The Chair thanked the officer for the report and noted the recommendations it 
the report. 

RESOLVED: 
1. That information contained in the report be noted. 
2. That Members take account of the content when 

determining taxi matters. 

47. WORK CARRIED OUT BY THE LICENSING TEAM (POLICY AND 
APPLICATIONS) DURING COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
to inform the Committee of the work carried out by the Licensing Team (Policy 
and Applications) during the Covid-19 pandemic and how the Team had 
adapted to new ways of working in order to ensure that applications and 
queries were still dealt with in accordance with the Council Policy and Statutory 
Guidance. The Committee was recommended to note the contents of the 
report. 

Councillor Fonseca joined the meeting at this point. 

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report, 
and the following additional points were noted: 

 Background to processes introduced when lockdown commenced was 
outlined. 

 The backlog of driver badges and vehicle plates / door signs had been dealt 
with and posted out now that staff had access to a specialist printer. The 
Licensing Team Manager wanted to pass on her thanks for her staff’s hard 
work. 

4



 

 

        
 

       
       

 

            
          

  
 

 
   

 
  

   
   

 
 

  
  

  
    

   
   

  
 

 
    

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
  

 
     

 

 Figures showed applications processed and licences issued up to and 
including 1 September 2020. 

 In the case of formal hearings, test calls with licence applicants and 
representatives before the main meeting had been cited as good practice 
around the country. 

 Officers are still working from home with an office base in City Hall in a 
Covid-19 safe environment. There is a room set up for staff to go in and 
print off badges which was working quite well. 

The Chair congratulated the team who had worked very hard all through the 
Covid-19 pandemic to keep processes going. 

The Chief Licensing Officer also noted that the Licensing Team had worked 
very hard from home through what had been a testing time. She also noted the 
comments about licence holders and applicants recognised how they had 
adapted to making applications online. 

Members were also informed of the two other teams in the Licensing section. 
The Vehicle Testing Station had initially closed because it could not maintain 
social distancing measures to keep people safe. The Testing Station had 
reopened on 27 July 2020 for some inspections for renewals and had opened 
fully on 7th September. The Licensing Enforcement Team had also worked 
incredibly hard. A report would be brought to the next meeting of the work the 
team had undertaken which in many cases had been above and beyond usual 
working practices. 

The Chair passed on the thanks of the Committee to all in Licensing Section 
during a very difficult time. 

The Chair noted the recommendation in the report. 

RESOLVED: 
1. That the Committee note the contents of the report. 

48. CLOSE OF MEETING 

There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 4.58 pm. 

5



6



 

 

 
 
 

     WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
 
 

LICENSING & PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 15 December 2020  

 

 
 SURVEY OF UNMET DEMAND FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES 

 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to 

a) inform the Committee of the outcome of the survey of unmet demand for hackney 
carriage vehicles and seek the committee’s views on a change to the existing limit on 
licences that LCC will issue 

b) seek the committee’s views on restricting any licences released up to the new limit 
being restricted to ultra-low emission vehicles (ULEVs). 

 
2. Background 
2.1 A survey of unmet demand was commissioned by the Licensing service in January 2020. 

The survey was necessary in order to justify the retention, amendment or removal of the 
limit on the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences that the council will issue. 

 
3. Survey of unmet demand 
3.1 Work commenced on the survey in January 2020 but was hampered by the coronavirus 

pandemic. Fortunately the on-street survey of vehicle movements had been completed in 
January / February, but the on-street passenger survey had not been carried out before 
“lockdown” on 23 March and so was replaced by an online user survey. 

 
3.2 The consultants also sought the views of taxi licence holders (drivers, vehicles and private 

hire operators), partner agencies, disability organisations and other interested parties. 
 
3.3 The final report is attached at Appendix A. The report contains details of the principles and 

legislation surrounding surveys of this nature as well as setting out the methodology for 
the Leicester survey, the responses received and their overall conclusions. 

3.4 The report concludes that there is no unmet demand for hackney carriages in Leicester. 
This means that at the time of the survey there were sufficient hackney carriages to cater 
for the number of passengers that wanted to use them. 

 

 

7

Appendix B



 

4. Implications for existing limit 
4.1 The existing limit on the number of hackney carriage licences LCC will issue is 338. The 

limit of 318 was confirmed following an unmet demand survey in 2009 and a further 20 
licences were subsequently authorised for release. 

 
4.2 When the unmet demand survey was carried out there were in fact only 306 licensed 

hackney carriages and even at that number there was no unmet demand. This indicated 
that the limit could justifiably be reduced to 306. 

 
4.3 The pandemic and other market forces have had a significant impact on the taxi trade, with 

overall car usage slipping to below 50% of the national average between 24 March and 14 
May, and to below 75% of the national average between 21 March and 20 June. Usage 
prior to the national lockdown in November remained below 90% and reduced further 
during November 2020.1  

 
4.4 The above data is supported by anecdotal reports of a reduction in taxi passenger journeys 

as well as on-street observations. The “lockdown” meant that regular journeys for 
commuting, shopping and leisure simply did not happen, and the government advice to 
avoid public transport meant that people who needed to travel were likely to choose 
alternative modes of transport. For example, the same data source shows an increase in 
the number of cycle journeys that only appears to slow from late September. 

 
4.5 At the time of writing this report, there are 282 licensed hackney carriages with one pending 

renewal applications. Twenty one hackney carriage licences have expired since lockdown 
on 23 March 2020 and have not been renewed. 

 
4.6 In the current climate it may be appropriate to consider a further reduction to the number of 

vehicle licences LCC will issue in order to support the air quality aims of the council as well 
as the existing hackney trade. This could be done through natural wastage, whereby a 
lower limit is set and no new licences are issued until the total number falls below that limit. 

 
5. Air quality considerations 

 
5.1 The position regarding air quality is also relevant to the number of hackney carriages in 

Leicester. 
 
5.2 Leicester City Council has been “Directed” by the Secretary of State for the Environment to 

develop an action plan to bring nitrogen dioxide levels in compliance with EU objectives in 
the shortest possible time.  The Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU), the government unit tasked 
with managing local authorities to deliver this, have asked Leicester to come up with an 
alternative set of interventions to an initial Charging Clean Air Zone for Buses and Taxis 
submitted in March.  Without road user charging such as the Clean Air Zone there is very 
little local authorities can have direct influence over except: 

 Partnership arrangement with bus companies 

 Licensing restrictions and incentives for Hackney / Private Hire Vehicles 
                                            
1 Source: Department for Transport – “Transport use by mode: GB, since 1 March 2020” 

8



 

 Enhanced Behavioural Change measures including the introduction of new cycle 
lanes for residents and businesses 

5.3 From Hackney / Private Hire restrictions and incentives the Department for Transport and 
JAQU have already ruled out earlier proposals listed below for the following reasons: 

 Grants to help with the initial cost of buying a new ULEV Hackney taxis – due to 
State Aid implications 

 LCC providing lease ULEV Hackney taxis to the trade – due to State Aid 
implications 

 Procurement of Leicester City wide lease company to hire out ULEV Hackney taxis 
to drivers – due to combination of State Aid, value for money and appointing a 
company which could provide an attractive enough package to the drivers 
 

5.4 JAQU and the council are still discussing the possible alternatives which on the taxi 
licencing front include: 

 Grants for Private Hire taxi drivers to help run ULEVs  

 Restricting numbers of Hackney Licences (JAQU  

 Limiting the EURO class of Hackney / Private Hire vehicles in licencing conditions 

 Providing beneficial conditions for those running ULEV taxis, i.e. restriction of city 
centre Hackney taxi ranks to ULEV taxis only 

6. Ultra-low emission vehicles (ULEVs) 
 

6.1 A matter for consideration is whether any new licences released should be conditional on 
the newly licensed vehicles being ULEVs. This would support the council’s air quality aims 
whilst not disadvantaging the existing trade. 

7. Hackney carriage waiting list 
 

7.1 The hackney carriage waiting list is a list of people who have made contact with the 
Licensing service to say that they would like to license a hackney carriage when a licence 
becomes available. The list is filtered from time to time to remove people who have 
obtained a hackney licence through other means (usually by transferring an existing 
hackney licence from another person) and any others that no longer require a licence. The 
list is currently being reviewed to give an accurate picture of what the current demand is. 
 

7.2 Experience suggests that many of the people on the waiting list will not actually be in a 
position to license a hackney carriage if they are approached – they may have changed 
their mind, not be able to finance a vehicle, or their initial enquiry may have been 
speculative. 

8. Options 
8.1 There are several options in relation to the limit on hackney carriage vehicle licences 

i) Retain the existing limit 

 Advantages: no change to status quo. 

 Disadvantages: unmet demand survey shows this is too many, meaning that licence 
holders would not have sufficient business to run a viable business; air quality 

9



 

implications of having more vehicles than necessary; rank space is already at a 
premium in the city centre and fewer customers means vehicles are more likely to be 
waiting on the ranks. 

 
ii) Reduce the overall limit from 338 to 306 hackney licences 

 Advantages: accords with the number in place at the time the on-street survey was 
undertaken, when there was no unmet demand; no adverse implications for rank 
space 

 Disadvantages: the number of licences has dropped since the survey, as have 
passenger numbers and therefore it is possible that even a limit of 306 could be too 
high. 
 

iii) Reduce the overall limit from 338 to 288 hackney licences 

 Advantages: accords with the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences in place 
at the time of writing; takes account of downturn in trade since March 2020 

 Disadvantages: lower than the number referred to in the unmet demand survey; 
possible criticism from people on the current waiting list 
 

iv) Reduce the overall limit from 338 to 250 licences 

 Advantages: reflects current downturn in trade; would benefit air quality aspirations 

 Disadvantages: may create a premium on existing vehicle licences as the only way 
to get into the trade would be by purchasing an existing licensed vehicle; possible 
criticism from people on the current waiting list; reduces the number significantly 
below the number of licences at the time of the unmet demand survey. 

 
8.2 When the new limit for hackney carriages is set the council can also take the opportunity to 

consider whether any “available” licences should be restricted to ULEVs only. 

 Advantages: allows the release of licences with no adverse implications for air 
quality; doesn’t disadvantage any existing licence holders 

 Disadvantages: would need clear policy on whether these licences could 
subsequently be replaced with non-ULEVs; possible perception of unfairness via a 
two-tier system; may be unaffordable for new entrants 
 

9. Recommendations 
9.1 It is recommended that the Licensing and Public Safety Committee comments on the 

options shown above in relation to the limit on hackney carriage vehicle licences and the 
possible requirement for newly released licences to be restricted to ULEVs.  

 
9.2  The Committee’s comments will be referred to the Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, 

Sport and Regulatory Services, for his consideration regarding any decision relating to the 
limit of Hackney Carriage Licences in Leicester. 

  
10 Financial, Legal and Equalities Implications 
 
 Financial Implications 
10.1 There are no significant financial implications arising directly from this report. 

10



 

 
Colin Sharpe, Deputy Director of Finance, ext 37 4081 

 
 Legal Implications 
10.2 The Town Police Clauses Act 1847 is still the primary legislation controlling hackney 

carriage vehicles, proprietors and their drivers. By virtue of Section 37 of this Act, the 

Council previously had an absolute unfettered discretion to determine the number of 

hackney carriage vehicle licences that could be available at any one time.  

However, Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 qualified the absolute discretion to limit 

the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences by requiring the local authority to be 

satisfied “… that there is no significant unmet demand for taxi services …” within its 

area. The burden is therefore on the Council to be satisfied as to the demand or 

otherwise.  

Local Licensing Authorities have a legal duty to commission independent periodic 
surveys of unme
[...]
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex, sexual orientation. The act continues the duty of service providers and 
employers to make “reasonable adjustments” to ensure that people with disabilities are not 
disadvantaged.  
 
The licensing of hackney carriage vehicles provides an adequate, safe and efficient service 
to the residents and visitors of the city. Hackney Carriage Vehicles are wheelchair 
accessible and therefore increases the ability of disabled consumers to utilise taxi services. 
 
The independent survey carried out by LVSA provides the Council with the best possible 
level of information and is essential in assisting the Committee to determine its’ future policy 
on the existing numerical restriction on the numbers of licensed hackney carriages within 
Leicester.  

  
There are no direct equality implications arising from the report. 
 

 In order to demonstrate that the consideration of equalities impacts has been taken into 
account if considering the requirement for newly released licences to be restricted to 
ULEVs it is recommended that an Equalities Impact Assessment is undertaken. 

 
 Surinder Singh, Equalities Officer, 454 4148 
 
11 Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 
 None 
 
12 Consultations 

Legal Services 
Finance 
Equalities 

 
13 Report Author 
 Rachel Hall – Chief Licensing Officer 
 454 3047 
 Rachel.hall@leicester.gov.uk 
 
 

12



 

 

 

Leicester City Council 
Unmet demand survey 

September 2020 
 13



  

14



 

 

i Leicester City Council Unmet Demand Survey 

 

 

 

Executive Summary 
This report title has been undertaken on behalf of Leicester City Council 
following the guidance of the April 2010 DfT Best Practice Guidance document, 
and all relevant case history in regard to unmet demand. This Executive 
Summary draws together key points from the main report that are needed to 
allow a committee to determine from the facts presented their current position 
in regard to the 
[...]
le 
growth recorded was only 42%, although this was at the end of the period of 
no limit.  

Inspection of the actual hackney carriage renewals found that between none 
and three vehicles were not renewed each month from March 2019 to February 
2020, with the peak of three in March and May and minimum of none in August. 
Whilst some were vehicles needing younger replacements, others were simply 
not renewed, and no reasons provided. It is understood that most, if not all, 
of the non-renewals related to owner-drivers deciding not to continue, possibly 
retiring. The non-renewed plates were not re-issued arising from a policy 
review being undertaken if any replacements should be restricted to ULEV only 
or not. 

The industry structure focusses on owner-drivers in the hackney carriage 
element. One private hire operator has 17 hackney carriage licences, another 
owner has three vehicles whilst an accident company has two licences. All the 
remainder appear to be owner-drivers. The major app-innovator, Uber was 
first licensed in Leicester in 2008. It is understood that a good proportion of 
licensed vehicles service school contracts but detail of this was not possible to 
collect during the course of this survey. 

More recent information may be affected by the Covid-19 situation, but also 
may result from people waiting for new vehicles to be delivered. Although 
given some leeway in renewals being allowed (and more leeway likely with the 
COVID situation), little could originally be read into more recent changes. 
However, a comparison between lack of renewals for March to August 2019 is 
now possible to similar figures for 2020. In 2019 10 hackney carriage licences 
were not renewed. For the same period in 2020 this rose to 19, a clear and 
significant increase. Further, there was a 6% reduction in private hire renewals 
between the date of the survey and end of August 2020 figures, as well as a 
drop in licensed vehicle driver numbers. Further discussion of thi
[...]
 00:42:07 
Station Priv 1/2/20 21 34 56 36 1.6 2 5% 38 00:24:32 00:23:59 00:43:02 
Station Priv 1/2/20 22 34 38 28 1.4 0 0% 28 00:39:40 00:39:40 00:58:48 
Station Priv 1/2/20 23 21 59 40 1.5 0 0% 40 00:26:09 00:24:26 00:35:50 
Station Priv 2/2/20 0 0 7 2 3.5 3 60% 5 
Station Priv 2/2/20 1 0 0 0 0 0% 0 
Station Priv 2/2/20 2 0 0 0 0 0% 0 
Station Priv 2/2/20 3 0 0 0 0 0% 0 
Station Priv 2/2/20 4 0 0 0 0 0% 0 
Station Priv 2/2/20 5 0 0 0 0 0% 0 
Station Priv 2/2/20 6 0 0 0 0 0% 0 
Station Priv 1/2/20 584 908 577 1.6 13 2% 590 01:25:21 

Loaded Vehicle 

Total Passenger 

N
o of Vehicle 

Location Date 

A
verage Passenger 
W

aiting Tim
e, 

those w
aiting only

A
verage Passenger 
W

aiting Tim
e in 

M
axim

um
 Vehicle 

W
aiting Tim

e (for a 
fare)

Average Vehicle 
W

aiting Tim
e (for a 

fare)

Average Vehicle 
W

aiting Tim
e

Total Vehicle 

%
 of vehicles 

Em
pty Vehicle 

Loaded Vehicle 

Total Passenger 

N
o of Vehicle 

Location Date 

Total, all 399 4648 6671 4174 1.59822712 474 10% 4648 00:00:03 05:14:01 

108


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	6 SURVEY OF UNMET DEMAND FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES
	Appendix A - Unmet demand survey
	Appendix A attachment - Appendix 3 Survey Hours
	Appendix A attachment -Appendix 4 Detailed Rank Observation Results






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh-Johal (Co-Vice-Chair in the Chair)  
Councillor Pickering (Co-Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Fonseca 
Councillor Dr Moore 

Councillor Dr Sangster 
Councillor Westley 

 
In Attendance 

 
Mr Ian Millership – Licensed Vehicle Surveys & Assessment (LVSA)  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Cank and Shelton. 

 
50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
51. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
52. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
53. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 

 



 

 

procedures. 
 

54. SURVEY OF UNMET DEMAND FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGES 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 

to inform the Licensing and Public Safety Committee of the outcome of the 
survey of unmet demand for hackney carriage vehicles and to seek the 
Committee’s views on a change to the existing limit on licences that Leicester 
City Council would issue. The report also sought the Committee’s views on 
restricting any licences released up to the new limit being restricted to ultra-low 
emission vehicles (ULEVs). 
 
The Licensing and Public Safety Committee were recommended to comment to 
the Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory Services on 
the four options contained in the report in relation to the limit on hackney 
carriage vehicle licences and the possible requirement for new released 
licences to be restricted to ULEVs.  
 
The Chief Licensing Officer presented the report. Members discussed the pros 
and cons of the various options. The following observations and comments 
were made: 
 

 Since 23rd March 2020, 21 licences had expired and not been renewed, 
which may or may not be connected to the pandemic. Members asked that 
the 21 people be contacted to ask them why they had not renewed their 
licences, for example, they may have retired. 

 A comparison had not been made with neighbouring cities such as 
Nottingham and Derby, as Leicester had its own unmet demand survey. 

 With Covid-19 and a downturn in business, leisure and tourism, it was an 
opportunity to lower the number of new licences to reduce emissions, and 
to encourage the use of cleaner vehicles. 

 The existing limit of licences issued was 338. When the unmet demand 
survey was undertaken there were only 306 licensed hackney carriages 
with no unmet demand. There had been a steady decline in plates, with a 
steeper drop in numbers since March 2020. One option was to set a lower 
limit to support the air quality aims of the council, which could be met 
through natural wastage. 

 Members were mindful that during the Covid-19 pandemic, there had been 
less activity for hackney carriages, and that any reduction in the maximum 
number of licences the council would issue needed to be minimal for when 
business, leisure and tourism activity increased in future months. 

 Any decision to make all future vehicles ULEVs was a separate matter. 

 The options at 5.4 in the report were possible alternatives discussed 
between the government’s Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU) and the City 
Council, which included restricting the numbers of Hackney licences. 

 Members suggested the Executive start to plan for the electrification of 
vehicles for the future. They also stated drivers would require financial help 
towards the purchase of ULEVs. 

 Available licences up to the new limit should be restricted to ULEVs as 
should subsequent replacement vehicles on those plates. 



 

 

 It was put that ULEVs would be prohibitively expensive for people coming 
out of Covid-19 restrictions. In contrast it was suggested that second-hand 
ULEVs would gradually become available more cheaply than new ULEVs. 

 
The Chair in summing up points raised confirmed the Committee’s view that 
the existing limit be reduced from 338 to 306 hackney licences, and that 
available licences up to the new limit be released on condition that the vehicles 
be ULEVs. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That: 
1. Comments on options shown in relation to the limit on 

hackney carriage vehicle licences and the possible 
requirement for newly released licences be restricted to 
ULEV’s be noted. 

2. It be recommended the reduced overall limit be changed from 
338 to 306 hackney licences, and available licences up to the 
new limit be released on condition that the vehicles be ULEVs. 

3. The Committee’s comments be referred to the Deputy City 
Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory Services for 
his consideration regarding any decision relating to the limit of 
Hackney Carriage Licences in Leicester. 

 
55. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 6.22 pm 

 


